PRINTED: 03/16/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	DF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345318	B. WING _			02/	10/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1478 RIVER ROAD WINNABOW, NC 28479		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		E	000			
	conducted on 02/06/2 facility was found in c requirement CFR 483 Preparedness. Even	3.73, Emergency t ID #EHBN11.					
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		F	000			
F 561 SS=D		ey was conducted from 10/22. Event ID# EHBN11 (3)(8)	F 5	561			3/10/22
	promote and facilitate through support of res	right to and the facility must resident self-determination sident choice, including but ts specified in paragraphs (f)					
	activities, schedules (waking times), health						
		ident has a right to make s of his or her life in the cant to the resident.					
	with members of the	ident has a right to interact community and participate in both inside and outside the					
		ident has a right to ctivities, including social, SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE			TITLE		(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 03/04/2022

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days

other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345318	B. WING		02/10/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	,
DDIINGWI	CK COVE NURSING CE	NTED		1478 RIVER ROAD	
DKUNSWI	CK COVE NURSING CE	NIEK		WINNABOW, NC 28479	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
F 561	Continued From page	÷1	F 56	1	
	interfere with the righ facility.	nity activities that do not ts of other residents in the is not met as evidenced			
	Based on observatio interview, and staff in provide showers as s	n, record review, resident terviews the facility failed to cheduled for 2 of 2 residents (Resident #7 and #74).		F561 SS=D Self-Determination a. Residents #7 received her show 2/7/22 and #74 received her shower 2/7/22 per each resident request.	
		dmitted to the facility on noses which included, in no weakness.		b. All residents that request showed their preference have the potential to affected by this deficient practice. The HR system is being updated to assist staff with more concise documentation.	b be ne ist
	(MDS), dated 01/19/2 was cognitively intact assistance with bed rand dressing and ext transfers and toileting assessment was mar Occur." The MDS incompairment on both s	nobility, personal hygiene ensive assistance with		c. The policy for bathing and show was reviewed and updated. All nurs staff will be re-educated on the importance of providing resident preference for showers as scheduled to notify the nurse of any interruption care. If the Resident preference can be met at that specific time, staff will a following shift, the following day or alternative of their choice. All efforts	d and in in inot offer an
	01/30/22, included a Care (ADL) self-care to (medical diagnosis in part, (1) able to she set-up in shower roor required total assist foff shower chair, and times two staff membars A review of Resident	#7's Care Plan, last updated problem of Activities of Daily performance deficit related) and interventions included, ower independently with n with care products, (2) from staff for transfer on and (3) total assist with total lift ers.		be made to provide services per Reschoice or alternate choice as quickly possible. The Director of Nursing or designee will be responsible for monitoring and reporting this process. This will be completed by March 10, d. Audits will be conducted by the Interdisciplinary Team weekly of 25% the current Residents to ensure compliance with providing bathing assistance per the Resident's choice	sident as s. 2022. % of

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345318	B. WING		02/10/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1478 RIVER ROAD WINNABOW, NC 28479	,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETION
F 561	Continued From page the 3:00 p.m. to 11:00 Fridays. A review of Resident from 01/01/22 through documentation of had January 4, 7, 11, 14, 4 and 8. During an observation Resident #7 on 02/1 #7 was observed with asked about her hair she was scheduled thand Fridays, she sell She stated she could last shower was taked staff usually tell her the explanation as to whis shower. During a telephone in Assistant (NA) #3 or #3 stated she had be Resident #7 on 01/2	ge 2 20 p.m. shift on Tuesdays and at #7's Bathing Documentation gh 02/08/22 revealed no aving received a shower on and interview with 0/22 at 12:41 p.m., Resident th greasy hair and when ar, she explained that while to get showers on Tuesdays dom got one. Resident #7 d not remember when her en. Resident #7 explained they are "short staffed" as an any they cannot give her a interview with Nursing a 02/10/22 at 11:00 a.m., NA een assigned to care for 5/22. NA #3 stated she left m. on that date and did not	F 56		portable I be etings for onthly for
	02/10/22 at 11:13 a.i been assigned to ca 01/04/22, 02/01/22, #4 explained she ha shower on those dat transferred using a transferred using transferred using a transf	nterview with NA #4 on m., NA #4 stated she had re for Resident #7 on 02/04/22 and 02/08/22. NA d not given Resident #7 a res because the resident otal lift which required two #4 stated on those dates, she a Personal Care Assistant ould not use the total lift. and asked the nurse on the			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLI A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345318	B. WING		02/10/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ENTER	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1478 RIVER ROAD MINNABOW, NC 28479	-
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 561	During a telephone in Nursing (DON) on 02 DON stated it was heresidents' shower so the DON explained shower or if there are the shower, the NA with their nurse or with the telephone in Administrator explain total lift, however, a person "spot" during have been trained an on their check-off list was her expectation residents as per the 2. Resident #74 was 06/10/2020 with diagratery disease (CAD (PVD) and heart fails Data Set (MDS) date #74 coded as cognit dependence on staff (ADL). The comprehensive had focus of an ADL with interventions in mechanical lift x 2 start Review of the facilitie Resident #74's show Thursdays during data.	NA #4 stated she had not. Interview with the Director of 2/10/22 at 10:00 a.m., the er expectation staff follow the hedule and provide showers. if a resident refused their e any concerns about giving was to discuss the concerns ith her. Interview with the 10/22 at 1:06 p.m., the ned a PCA cannot operate a PCA can be the second a total lift transfer if they not had the skill checked off t. The Administrator stated it staff provide showers to shower schedule. It is admitted to the facility on gnosis including coronary (a), peripheral vascular disease ure. The quarterly Minimum and 01/11/2022 had Resident invely intact and needed total if for activities of daily living care plan dated 02/09/2022 self-care performance deficit cluding dependent on the facility on the facility of the facilit	F 561		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		345318	B. WING		02/10/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1478 RIVER ROAD WINNABOW, NC 28479	,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE)	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 561	bed, watching televelevated, her table books and knitting to be neat and clean. An interview with R 02/06/22 at 2:31 Ph showers were very would like to have into just the one shot there is not enough room on both days mechanical lift. An interview with N conducted on 02/08 stated she was fam and was her NA evwhich were Monday #74 was required to transfer her using the Mondays were usus was very difficult to transfer using a mestated if the resider Mondays, then she and the documental showers but only m The NA also stated issue with her nurse An interview with N 02/07/2022 at 1:03 had been days whe their showers on the	esident #74 was in inision with head of bed was in front of her with water, equipment. She appeared to esident #74 was conducted on M. The resident stated important to her and she her 2 scheduled showers and ower a week. The staff tells her a staff to get her to the shower because she had to use a ursing Assistant (NA) #1 was 3/2022 at 1:50 PM. The NA hilliar with Resident #74's care ery shower day in January and Thursdays. Resident to have two (2) people to he mechanical lift, but hally shorter in staffing, and it find assistance to help with echanical lift. The NA also ant did not get a shower on would get them on Thursdays tion was missed for the hissed 4 out of the 9 showers. she had not discussed this	F 56		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345318	B. WING _			02/	10/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CK COVE NURSING CEI	NTER		14	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 478 RIVER ROAD VINNABOW, NC 28479		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 561	was conducted on 02 DON stated Resident days were Mondays a required to have two using the mechanical supposed to ask for his showers and there has employees but believe to complete all ADL to the residents shower be followed. Protection/Manageme CFR(s): 483.10(f)(10) §483.10(f)(10) The remanage his or her finithe right to know, in a facility may impose agrunds. (i) The facility must not deposit their personal resident chooses to dithe facility, upon writteresident, the facility mesident's funds and hand account for the personal resident's funds and hand account for the personal resident funds account for the personal resident funds account for the personal resident funds account funds acco	Director of Nursing (DON) /08/2022 at 2:31 PM. The #74's scheduled shower and Thursdays. She is (2) people to transfer her lift and the staff were elp to assist with transfer to is been effort to increase ed there were enough staff isk in a timely manner and schedule was expected to ent of Personal Funds i)(ii) sident has a right to ancial affairs. This includes dvance, what charges a gainst a resident's personal of require residents to funds with the facility. If a eposit personal funds with		561	DEFICIENCY		3/10/22
	(A) In general: Exception (A) (B) of this section any residents' person an interest bearing ac separate from any of	t as set out in paragraph (f)(n, the facility must deposit al funds in excess of \$100 in ecount (or accounts) that is the facility's operating edits all interest earned on					

l ` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		ONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345318	B. WING _			02/	10/2022		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ENTER		147	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 8 RIVER ROAD NNABOW, NC 28479				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEI	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 567	accounts, there must for each resident's maintain a resident exceed \$100 in a n interest-bearing acc (B) Residents whose The facility must defunds in excess of account (or account the facility's operating all interest earned account. (In pooled separate accounting The facility must manot exceed \$50 in a interest-bearing acc This REQUIREMED by: Based on record restaff interviews, the access to the residing facility banking hour (Resident #31). Findings included: Resident #31 was a 07/13/21. A review of Resided Data Set, dated 12 was severely cognic During an interview Responsible Party the RP stated the reaccount at the facility account at the facility account account at the facility account accoun	that account. (In pooled st be a separate accounting share.) The facility must 's personal funds that do not on-interest bearing account, count, or petty cash fund. See care is funded by Medicaid: sposit the residents' personal \$50 in an interest bearing ts) that is separate from any of ng accounts, and that credits on resident's funds to that accounts, there must be a g for each resident's share.) sintain personal funds that do a noninterest bearing account, count, or petty cash fund. NT is not met as evidenced eview, Responsible Party and facility failed to provide ent personal funds after the rs for 1 of 1 resident reviewed admitted to the facility on	F		F-567 SS=D a. Resident #31 (RP) was informed if they would like to receive money fro their trust account on the weekends the may do so upon request. b. Other residents in the facility will notified that they can receive money of the weekends from their trust account upon request. The business office manager and the receptionist were educated that residents are able to access their funds from their trust accon the weekend upon request. Reside are encouraged to make arrangement during weekdays for larger amounts of money which may be secured with the charge nurse on weekends.	m ney be on ount ents ss f			

	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		ATE SURVEY DMPLETED
		345318	B. WING _			02/10/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CK COVE NURSING CE	NTER	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1478 RIVER ROAD WINNABOW, NC 28479	CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 567	through Friday, but sl could access the persweekends or evening During an interview was Manager (BOM) on 0 BOM confirmed Resignates account. The Etheir RPs had access through Friday, from The BOM stated she for the transaction and the person who gave	al business hours Monday ne had not known if she sonal funds account on is (non-banking hours). with the Business Office 2/07/22 at 12:03 p.m., the dent #31 had a personal BOM stated residents and/or to personal funds Monday 10:00 a.m. until 3:40 p.m. completed the paperwork d the facility's secretary was out the money. The BOM or the RP did not have inds on weekends or	F 5	c. An audit will be performed those residents who regul trust fund accounts to see for money on the weekend were able to receive it on day. This audit will be performed weeks and then monthly and taken to the monthly QA next 3 months to ensure the are able to access their trust weekend. The next QA Comeeting is scheduled for 3	arly access their if they asked d and if they that weekend formed by the or designee. ed weekly x 4 x 3 months. Audits will be neeting for the hat the residents ust funds on the ommittee	
F 569 SS=D	02/10/22 at 1:06 p.m. the past, if a resident from a personal funds "banking hours" and i made in advance, she money was available going forward, a plan that residents and/or personal funds on we the regulation. Notice and Conveyar CFR(s): 483.10(f)(10) §483.10(f)(10)(iv) No The facility must notif Medicaid benefits-(A) When the amount reaches \$200 less the	with the Administrator on the Administrator stated, in and/or RP needed money is account after the facility's of the request had been in the administrator stated would be put in place so their RPs had access to be the and evenings per the conference of Personal Funds of the policy of the resident that receives the tin the resident's account and the SSI resource limit for the state of the policy of the resident that the section 1611(a)(3)(B) of the properties	F 5	569		3/10/22

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		345318	B. WING _		o	2/10/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ICK COVE NURSING CE	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 1478 RIVER ROAD WINNABOW, NC 28479)E	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 569	to the value of the reserves ources, reaches the person, the resident of Medicaid or SSI. §483.10(f)(10)(v) Conserved or death. Upon the discharge, resident with a persofacility, the facility muresident's funds, and funds, to the resident individual or probate resident's estate, in a This REQUIREMENT by: Based on record review and staff into notify the RP when a account reached \$20 Security Income (SSI resident reviewed for #31). Findings included: Resident #31 was ad 07/03/12. Resident #31's quart (MDS), dated 12/07/2 severely cognitively in Record review of Resident Trust-Transaction His through 12/31/21 reviewed 12/31/21 revie	nt in the account, in addition sident's other nonexempt ne SSI resource limit for one may lose eligibility for newyance upon discharge, eviction, or death of a nal fund deposited with the list convey within 30 days the a final accounting of those a final accounting of those a final accounting the accordance with State law. The is not met as evidenced liew, Responsible Party (RP) terviews, the facility failed to resident's personal funds and liver in the Social stream of the personal funds (Resident in the Social stream of the personal funds (Resident in the Social stream of the second in the social stream of the second in the social stream of the second in the secon	F 5	F-569 SS= D Notice and Copersonal Funds a. During the Facility's ann the MDS record showed that #31 had reached the \$200 the ligibility. Th RP advised the been notified. b. The Business Office Mareviewed the Resident Trust all Residents. She document else who may have met this reached out to the Resident notify. The Business Office I audit all accounts on a month ensure any other Resident moriteria will be notified (or RP cognitive impairment) c. This audit monthly has be	nual survey, Exercise Resident In reshold for In at she had not In ager In accounts for In accounts for In and In	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345318	B. WING	B. WING		2/10/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CK COVE NURSING CE	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1478 RIVER ROAD WINNABOW, NC 28479			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 569 F 644 SS=D	02/07/22 at 9:44 a.m received any notificar personal funds account the eligibility limit. During an interview was fund account had a lisupposed to notify the account reached resource limit. The E and verified Resident within \$200 of the SS 2021 and revealed sl documentation that in Resident #31's RP to During an interview wo2/10/22 at 1:06 p.m was the responsibility residents' RPs about \$200 of the eligibility stated, going forward this task and docume Coordination of PASA	with Resident #31's RP on, the RP stated she has not tions of Resident #31's unt having reached \$200 of with the Business Office 02/07/22 at 12:03 p.m., the aware a resident's personal mit and that she was e resident and/or RP when \$200 less than the SSI BOM reviewed her records the #31's account balance was BI resource limit in January the could find no indicated she had contacted to notify of this information. With the Administrator on, the Administrator stated it yof the BOM to contact the cresident funds reaching limit. The Administrator I, the BOM was to complete ent it has been done. ARR and Assessments	F 56	implemented with no end date bein February 2022. d. The results of these audits w taken to the monthly QA meeting next 3 months to ensure that the rare able to access their trust fund weekend. The next QA Committee meeting is scheduled for 3/15/202	ill be for the residents s on the e	3/10/22	
	§483.20(e) Coordina A facility must coordi pre-admission screet (PASARR) program of this part to the ma						

	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES D PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345318	B. WING	 	02/10/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	INTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1478 RIVER ROAD WINNABOW, NC 28479	,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE COMPLETION
F 644	Continued From pag	e 10	F 64	14	
	from the PASARR le PASARR evaluation	orating the recommendations vel II determination and the report into a resident's anning, and transitions of			
	all residents with new serious mental disor- related condition for a significant change	ing all level II residents and vly evident or possible der, intellectual disability, or a level II resident review upon in status assessment. T is not met as evidenced			
	Based on observation interviews the facility Preadmission Screet (PASARR) level II so new mental health di	ons, record review, and staff failed to complete a ning and Resident Review reening for residents with a agnosis for 2 of 2 residents R level II. (Resident #5, #21)		F644 SS= D Coordination of PASA and assessments a. New level two PASARR screet were completed for both resident # #21.	nings
	07/18/2017 with diag	dmitted to the facility on nosis including unspecified a substance or known on.		b. The social worker completed at PASARR audit of all current resident currently in facility to ensure that are resident who has a diagnosis of me illness is addressed for a level II PA All residents that are determined to a new PASARR screening that seri	nts ny ental ASARR. o need
	01/18/2022 indicated moderately cognitive delusions. Resident delusional disorders, than schizophrenia), The annual MDS dat Resident #5 was not PASARR level II to h			a new PASARR screening that screwill be completed through NC Must later than March 10, 2022. c. The social worker will review a psychiatry notes for anyone who mhave a newly diagnosed mental illustrated and complete a level II screening. Admissions and readmissions will be audited by the social worker to ensure the appropriate PASARR screening completed prior to admission. If the	t no all new lay less All new loe lure that g was

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345318	B. WING			02/10/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1478 RIVER ROAD WINNABOW, NC 28479	DE	<u> </u>
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 644	The comprehensive of included a focus of be related to diagnosis of Resident #5's diagnor psychosis not due to physiological condition disorder added 12/04 added 10/24/2019, and (affective) disorder added (MAR) revealed an of Quetiapine Fumarate medication), give 200 day related to delusion An interview with the conducted on 02/07/2 stated he was aware diagnosis and the PA completed due to over An interview was con Administrator on 02/07 Administrator stated to responsibility of the Simental health diagnor PASARR level II screen 2. Resident #21 was and readmitted 02/13 cerebral infarction. The quarterly Minimu 01/27/2022 indicated	care plan dated 01/31/2021 eing at risk for delirium of psychosis. ses list included: unspecified a substance or known on 07/18/2017, delusional of/2017, anxiety disorder and unspecified mood dded 08/11/2020. ion Administration Record order dated 09/23/2020 for (an antipsychotic om by mouth two times a onal disorders. Social Worker (SW) was 2022 at 11:11 AM. The SW of the mental health SARR level II was not ersite. ducted with the 17/2022 at 2:24 PM. The othe task is solely the sW but when there is a new	F 64	worker determines that a lev screening is appropriate, the will be completed immediate d. On a monthly basis duri meeting, the social worker we the members of the committe summary of any PASSAR so have been completed for the and the outcome of the screen. The audit tool will consist occurrence log to identify an Level II PASARRs that were This data will be reported to committee monthly for 3 mondata will be presented in the "log" similar to an incident lo QA Committee meeting is so 3/15/2022.	e screening ely. Ing the QA fill provide to ee a written creenings that e prior month ening request. st of a d record any identified. the QA nths. The form of a g. The next	

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	ı	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		E SURVEY PLETED
		345318	B. WING _		02	/10/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CK COVE NURSING CEI	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1478 RIVER ROAD WINNABOW, NC 28479		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 644	Continued From page	e 12	F 6	44		
	diagnosis of psychotic schizophrenia).	c disorder (other than				
		are plan dated 12/05/2021 as a mood problem related ry (TBI).				
	Resident #21's diagnounspecified mood affect 12/16/2020.					
	conducted on 02/07/2 stated he was aware health diagnosis, ther screening should be of stated the PASARR le	Social Worker (SW) was 2022 at 11:11 AM. The SW when there is a new mental in a new PASARR level II completed. The SW also evel II was not completed				
	complete an application when an established health diagnosis and	aware that he needed to on for a PASARR level II resident got a new mental stated he was not always ablished resident gets a				
F 690 SS=D	Administrator stated t responsibility of the S mental health diagnos PASARR level II scree Bowel/Bladder Incont	7/2022 at 2:24 PM. The he task is solely the W but when there is a new sis there should be a ening should be completed. inence, Catheter, UTI	F 6	90		3/10/22
	admission receives se					

	DF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY MPLETED
		345318	B. WING _		0:	2/10/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ENTER	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1478 RIVER ROAD WINNABOW, NC 28479		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN C ((EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 690	not possible to mair §483.25(e)(2)For a incontinence, based comprehensive assensure that- (i) A resident who elindwelling catheter is catheterization was (ii) A resident who elindwelling catheter is assessed for rem as possible unless to demonstrates that of and (iii) A resident who is receives appropriate prevent urinary tracticentinence to the existence as much not possible. This REQUIREMENTALLY interviews, the facility allowing the uriner.	mes such that continence is natain. resident with urinary on the resident's essment, the facility must essment, the facility without an is not catheterized unless the condition demonstrates that necessary; enters the facility with an or subsequently receives one oval of the catheter as soon he resident's clinical condition eatheterization is necessary; es incontinent of bladder treatment and services to at infections and to restore extent possible. Tesident with fecal on the resident's essment, the facility must ent who is incontinent of bowel es treatment and services to rmal bowel function as IT is not met as evidenced ions, record review, and staff ty failed provide catheter care es collection bag and tubing to 1 of 3 residents (Resident	F	F690 SS=D Bowel/Bladd Incontinence, Catheter, UT a. Resident#38 cathete immediately corrected an frame on 2/6/22 and on 2 tubing was immediately to cloth privacy bag on whee #38 continues to be non-	TI or bag was ord placed on bed ord/7/22 catheter ucked into the elchair Resident	

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345318	B. WING	B. WING		02	/10/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	L		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 02/	10/2022
					478 RIVER ROAD		
BRUNSWI	CK COVE NURSING CE	NTER			/INNABOW, NC 28479		
					·		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 690	Continued From page	e 14	F	690			
		mitted to the facility on			catheter tube placement and moves ba	an a	
		es that included obstructive			odinotor tabo piacomoni ana moveo be	9.	
		in which urine flow was			b. All residents with foley catheters h	ave	
	blocked) and anxiety.				the potential to be affected by this		
	Minimum Data Set (M	/IDS) dated 12/16/21			deficient practice. The Facility policy for	or	
		8 was cognitively intact and			catheter care was reviewed. All nursin	g	
		ssistance with toileting,			staff will be re-educated on the		
	dressing, and hygiene. The MDS did not indicate				importance of proper placement of fole		
Resident #38 refused care.				catheter bags and prevent tubing or ba	g		
	A 0 DI 1 10	47/04 ()			from resting on the floor.		
		17/21 focused on Resident			The malieu fee industries and beton		
	#38's catheter include			 The policy for indwelling catheter of was reviewed and updated. All nursing 			
		s (UTI) and catheter-related eview period. Interventions			staff will be re-educated on the	j	
		g for kinks, monitor and			importance of providing indwelling		
	_	put, observe for signs of			catheter care properly and as schedule	ed.	
	UTI, observe cathete				and to notify the Director of Nursing or	_	
		nange catheter per doctor's			Asst. Director of Nursing of any		
	orders.				complications or delay of care. The		
					Director of Nursing or designee will be		
		ility on 2/6/22 at 12:20 PM,			responsible for monitoring and reporting		
	an observation was n				this process. This will be completed by		
	sleeping in his bed w				March 10, 2022.		
		d to the side of his bed. The					
	l	on and the urine collection			d. Audits will be conducted by the	of	
	bag rested on the floo	טו.			Interdisciplinary Team weekly of 100% the current Residents who have indwe		
	An observation was r	made on 2/7/22 at 11:45 AM			catheters to ensure compliance with	mig	
		s wheelchair in the unit			providing care per facility policy. These	е	
		eter bag was suspended in			audits will be conducted at 100% of the		
	_	under the wheelchair with the			current census of those Residents with	an	
	tubing resting on the				indwelling catheter weekly to ensure		
					100% of the Resident's indwelling		
		n 2/7/22 at 12:00 PM, Nurse			catheter care will be audited and		
		not know the tubing was on			reportable to the QA Committee. Audi	.s	
		have been tucked in the			will be submitted to the monthly QA		
		urine collection bag. She			meetings for review and	0	
		ing on the floor was an			recommendations monthly for the next		
	infection control issue	2 .	1		months. The next QA Committee meet	ii i O	1

AND DIAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER.		(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345318	B. WING _		02/	10/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CK COVE NURSING CEI	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1478 RIVER ROAD WINNABOW, NC 28479		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 690	In an observation on 2 #3 donned gloves and catheter tubing into the During an interview of Director of Nursing (Director of Nursing (Director of Nursing)	2/7/22 at 12:05 PM, Nurse di tucked Resident #38's de cloth carrying case. In 2/7/22 at 1:45 PM, the doN) and Assistant DON de (NA) should have put the bag with the catheter bag. In 2/8/22 at 9:50 AM, NA #5 the catheter tubing into the dit falls back out. She doubt not touch the floor. In ade on 2/8/22 at 12:10 PM, as wheelchair in the dining go was suspended in a cloth is wheelchair with the tubing and on 2/8/22 at 2:40 PM do with his catheter bag for his bed. The bed was in the catheter bag resting on	F 6:	is scheduled for 3/15/2022.		3/10/22
	CFR(s): 483.35(a)(1)(1)(1)(1)(1)(1)(1)(1)(1)(1)(1)(1)(1)	Staff. e sufficient nursing staff with etencies and skills sets to elated services to assure tain or maintain the highest mental, and psychosocial sident, as determined by and individual plans of care				5/10/22

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345318	B. WING			2/10/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CK COVE NURSING CE	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 1478 RIVER ROAD WINNABOW, NC 28479		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 725	at §483.70(e). §483.35(a)(1) The factory sufficient numbers types of personnel or nursing care to all respective resident care plans: (i) Except when waive this section, licensed (ii) Other nursing persimited to nurse aides §483.35(a)(2) Except paragraph (e) of this edesignate a licensed nurse on each tour of This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation and staff interviews, the nursing staff of sufficing residents not getting. This effected 2 of 2 re #7) reviewed for choice. The findings included This tag is cross referenced.	cility must provide services of each of the following a 24-hour basis to provide sidents in accordance with ed under paragraph (e) of nurses; and sonnel, including but not when waived under section, the facility must nurse to serve as a charge duty. The is not met as evidenced ones, record review, resident the facility failed to provide ent quantity resulting in showers per preference. Sesident (Resident #74 and ces. The renced to: The ren	F 72		ng Staff to lable to sidents who l. There are nurses, to assist in	
	residents sampled for #7). During an interview o #1 revealed there we	vers as scheduled for 2 of 2 choices. (Resident #74 and n 2/7/22 at 1:00 PM, Nurse re days when residents had owers due to being short		c. All residents that reques their preference have the pot affected by this deficient prace eHR system is being updated staff with more concise docu bathing preferences and ass	tential to be ctice. The d to assist mentation of	

	DF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345318	B. WING _		0	2/10/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1478 RIVER ROAD WINNABOW, NC 28479	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 725	revealed that Monda was difficult for her go During an interview of Director of Nursing (had been trying to go believed there was eduring an interview of Administrator revealed.	on 2/8/22 at 1:50 PM, NA#1 ys were short staffed, and it	F7	d. The policy for showers and updated. All nursing stre-educated on the importate providing resident preference as scheduled and to notify any interruption in care. St schedules will be reviewed adequate levels to provide resident preference. All nureducated on notifying the nursistance is needed for restransfer so preferred showe provided. If the Resident procannot be met at that speciwill offer a following shift, thor an alternative of their chowill be made to provide sere Resident choice or alternate quickly as possible. The Direct Nursing or designee will be for monitoring and reporting. This will be completed by Metalone. Audits will be conducted interdisciplinary Team week the current Residents to encompliance with providing the assistance per the Resident These audits will be audited at to the QA Committee. Audits submitted to the monthly Qureview and recommendation the next 3 months. The next Committee meeting is sche 3/15/2022.	taff will be nice of ce for showers the nurse of taffing to ensure showers per raing staff will turse if sidents to er can be reference fic time, staff he following day oice. All efforts vices per e choice as rector of the responsible of this process. March 10, 2022. The day of the continuity of the		

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345318	B. WING		02/10/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	:NTER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1478 RIVER ROAD WINNABOW, NC 28479		,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
F 755 F 755 SS=D	Pharmacy Srvcs/Pro CFR(s): 483.45(a)(b) §483.45 Pharmacy Signature The facility must prodrugs and biologicals them under an agree §483.70(g). The facility must permits, but only und a licensed nurse. §483.45(a) Procedure pharmaceutical serve that assure the accurdispensing, and admitiologicals) to meet the server that the server that the server that assure the accurdispensing, and admitiologicals to meet the server that the server that assure the accurdispensing, and admitiologicals to meet the server that the server tha	cedures/Pharmacist/Records)(1)-(3) Services vide routine and emergency s to its residents, or obtain	F 75		3/10/22	
	§483.45(b)(2) Estable receipt and disposition sufficient detail to entereconciliation; and §483.45(b)(3) Determined and the sum order and that an action is maintained and performer order and the sum of the sum	mines that drug records are in count of all controlled drugs riodically reconciled. T is not met as evidenced		F755 00-D Dharmani		
	interviews the facility	ons, record review, and staff rfailed to ensure 2 of 5 Resident #294 and Resident		F755 SS=D Pharmacy a. Medication (Phytonadione) was ordered on 2/8/22 for resident #294 ar		

PRINTED: 03/16/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

AND DI AN OF CORRECTION I DENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	LE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345318	B. WING		,	2/10/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	2/10/2022
				1478 RIVER ROAD		
BRUNSWI	CK COVE NURSING CE	NTER		WINNABOW, NC 28479		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION: CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	Continued From page	e 19	F 75	5		
	#79) observed during received their schedu	medication administration, led medications.		was administered on 2/9/22 09 ordered next administration. I notified of missing medication	MD was	
	Findings included:			ordered to hold medication unt delivered.	il it was	
	01/28/2022 with diag the liver. The admiss (MDS) dated 02/04/2 coded as cognitively assistance with activities review of the medical policy dated June 09 reorder medications assure adequate sup. A review of the facility receiving policy dated part to reorder medication assure adequate sup.	/ medication ordering and d June 09, 2015, revealed in ations 3-4 days in advance		Resident # 79 medication (Car ordered on 2/8/22 and was add on 2/8/22 1600 as ordered new administration. Md was notified missing mediation and ordered until medication was delivered. b. All residents have medicated ordered have the potential to be by this deficient practice. c. Policy for medication not a was reviewed. All Licensed starte-educated on the importance medications timely or calling the medication in to the "back-up" not available in the Facility e-k	ministered ct d of d to hold ctions de affected available aff will be de of ordering de needed pharmacy if	
	revealed 01/28/2022 constipation) 20 gram 01/29/2022 a woman Spironolactone (a po Tablet 50 milligram (Nalso known as a wat 02/02/2022 Phytonac medication used to p with blood clotting produced by mouth for sup An observation of Readministration on 500 02/08/2022 at 9:22 A was observed administration.	Lactulose (used to treat in (GM)/30 milliliters (ML), 's multivitamin, 02/02/2022 tassium-sparing water pill) MG), 02/05/2022 Furosemide er pill) 40 MG, and on lione (Vitamin K a revent bleeding in people oblems) tablet 5 MG once a plement. sident #294's medication of hall was conducted on M with Nurse #2. Nurse #2 stering a woman's lactone tablet 50 MG,		timely administration of medical Director of Nursing or designed responsible for monitoring and this process. This will be compounded this process. This will be compounded this process. This will be compounded this process. This will be conducted by Interdisciplinary Team weekly the medication errors or unavailable medications and the Pharmacy Consultant monthly during the audit to ensure compliance with availability of medications. The will be conducted at 25% of the census weekly to ensure 100% Resident's medications were a administration. Audits will be seen and this process.	ations. The e will be reporting leted by by the for le / scheduled h ese audits e current for the le vailable for	

Facility ID: 923043

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345318	B. WING _		0	2/10/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZII 1478 RIVER ROAD WINNABOW, NC 28479		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ((EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	Phytonadione tablet 5 MG tablet was not add An interview with Nur 02/08/2022 at 9:31 Al Phytonadione 5 MG t stated it was not order also stated when resist to 4 or 5, it should be computer on the cart and he did not know a reordered. The nurse physician for further in An interview with the was conducted on 02 DON stated medication within 4 days to avoid this medication should sooner. The DON als missed medication, the should have been cal The physician was called hold medication until 2. Resident #79 was 08/09/2021 with diagrate cerebrovascular disease Data Set (MDS) dated #79 coded as moderal and totally dependent living (ADL). A review of the facility receiving policy dated part to reorder medicate assure adequate set.	se #2 was conducted on M. The nurse stated the ablet was not in the cart. He ared for a refill. The nurse dents' medication gets down reordered using the and that had not happened, why it had not been stated he will speak to the instructions. Director of Nursing (DON) /08/2022 at 11:03 AM. The cons are to be reordered in missing medications and do have been reordered of stated when there is a me physician, and pharmacy led to get new instructions. admitted to the facility on mosis including ase. The quarterly Minimum do 01/14/2022 had Resident ately cognitively impaired at on staff for activities of daily of medication ordering and a June 09, 2015, revealed in ations 3-4 days in advance	F 7	the monthly QA meetings recommendations month months. The next QA Co is scheduled for 3/15/202	nly for the next 3 ommittee meeting	

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345318	B. WING			02/	10/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CK COVE NURSING CEI	NTER		14	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 78 RIVER ROAD INNABOW, NC 28479		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIZ TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 759 SS=D	Carafate tablet had reday before but had not also called the pharm to make them aware. was not the nurse on been reordered, which tablet to avoid missing. An interview with the 02/08/2022 at 11:03 A medications are to be avoid missing medications are to be avoid missing medications are to be avoid missing medication stated when there the physician, and physician, and physician, and gave an order to delivered. Free of Medication Encent of Medication Encent or greater; This Requirement or greater; This Requirement or greater; This Requirement of greater; This Re	stated Resident #79's in out and was ordered the of been delivered. The nurse acy and called the physician The nurse also stated she the hall when it should have in is 4 or 5 days until the last g medications. DON was conducted on AM. The DON stated ir eordered within 4 days to tions and this medication ordered sooner. The DON ie is a missed medication, armacy should have been ructions. Nurse #3 followed do the physician was called hold medication until it was arror Rts 5 Prent or More The Errors. The DON The physician was called and the physician was called		755	F759 SS=D Free of Medication Error Rates 5 Percent or More a. Medication (Phytonadione) was ordered on 2/8/22 for resident #294 and was administered on 2/9/22 0900 as ordered next administration. MD was notified of missing medication and ordered to hold medication until it was	d	3/10/22

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345318	B. WING		0	2/10/2022	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	•		
DDUNOM		NTED		1478 RIVER ROAD			
BRUNSWI	CK COVE NURSING CE	NIER		WINNABOW, NC 28479			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 759	Continued From page	e 22	F 75	59			
	Findings included:			delivered. Resident # 79 medication (Condered on 2/8/22 and was a	•		
		ent #294's physician's orders		on 2/8/22 1600 as ordered n			
		Lactulose (used to treat		administration. Md was notif			
	01/29/2022 a woman	n (GM)/30 milliliters (ML),		missing mediation and order until medication was delivered			
)22 Spironolactone (a		until medication was delivered	zu.		
		ater pill) tablet 50 milligram		b. All residents have medi	ications		
		rosemide (also known as a		ordered have the potential to			
	water pill) 40 MG, and	d 02/02/2022 Phytonadione		by this deficient practice.			
	(Vitamin K a medicati	ion used to prevent bleeding					
		clotting problems) tablet 5		c. Policy for medication no			
	MG once a day by me	outh for supplement.		was reviewed. All Licensed			
				re-educated on the importan	-		
		sident #294's medication		medications timely or calling			
) hall was conducted on M with Nurse #2. Nurse #2		medication in to the "back-up	•		
				not available in the Facility e timely administration of med			
	was observed admini	lactone tablet 50 MG,		Director of Nursing or design			
		Lactulose 30 ML. The		responsible for monitoring ar			
		tablet was not administered.		this process. This will be cor			
	_	se #2 was conducted on		March 10, 2022.	iipiotou by		
	02/08/2022 at 9:31 A	M. The nurse stated the					
		tablet was not in the cart. He		d. Audits will be conducted	d by the		
	•	ered for a refill. The nurse		Interdisciplinary Team weekl	-		
		idents' medication gets down		medication errors or unavaila			
	to 4 or 5, it should be	reordered using the		medications and the Pharma	асу		
	computer on the cart	and that had not happened,		Consultant monthly during th	ne scheduled		
	and he did not know	why it had not been		audit to ensure compliance v	with		
		stated he will speak to the		availability of medications. T			
	physician for further i	nstructions.		will be conducted at 25% of			
		501		census weekly to ensure 100			
		DON was conducted on		Resident's medications were			
	02/08/2022 at 11:03 /			administration. Audits will be			
		be reordered within 4 days to		the monthly QA meetings for			
	_	ations and this medication		recommendations monthly for			
		ordered sooner. The DON re is a missed medication.		months. The next QA Comm is scheduled for 3/15/2022.	illee meeting		
	aisu siaitu Wiltii Mei	ie is a misseu medicalion.	1	is sufficiently 101 3/13/70//		1	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345318	B. WING _		l c	2/10/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1478 RIVER ROAD WINNABOW, NC 28479	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O X (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	CTION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 759	called to get new in 2. A review of Res dated 08/10/2021 (GM) of Carafate (two times a day fo Pantoprazole Sodi 40 MG by mouth of gastrointestinal (G (to decrease eleva milligram (MG) by (primary) hyperten pain reliever) 325 for unspecified cer 09/29/2021 Acetar MG by mouth threunspecified affectio 09/30/2021 Senna constipation) 8.6-5 times a day for cor D3 2000 internation deficiency, 10/18/2 itching and redness Hydrocortisone crediscomfort) to left aday for dermatitis a patches 4% (pain shoulders. An observation of 400 hall was cond AM with Nurse #3. administer Lisinop MG, Aspirin 325 M Tablet 8.6-50 MG, 2000 IU, Olopatad patches 4%, and F	pharmacy should have been instructions. ident #79's physician's order revealed an order for 1 gram for ulcer prevention) by mouth r heartburn, 08/10/2021 um (used to treat heart burn)	F	759			

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345318	B. WING		02/10/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1478 RIVER ROAD WINNABOW, NC 28479	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 759	Continued From page	e 24	F 75	9	
F 761 SS=D	10:08 AM. The nurse Carafate tablet had reday before but had not called the pharmacy make them aware. The was not the nurse on been reordered, which tablet to avoid missing. An interview with the 02/08/2022 at 11:03 medications were to avoid missing medications were to avoid missing medications were to avoid missing medications when the the physician, and physician, and physician, and physician, and physician, and gave an order to delivered. Label/Store Drugs and CFR(s): 483.45(g)(h) §483.45(g) Labeling of Drugs and biologicals labeled in accordance professional principle appropriate accessor instructions, and the applicable. §483.45(h) Storage of §483.45(h) Storage of S483.45(h)(1) In acceptable.	DON was conducted on AM. The DON stated be reordered within 4 days to ations and this medication ordered sooner. The DON re is a missed medication, narmacy should have been tructions. Nurse #3 followed at the physician was called hold medication until it was at Biologicals (1)(2) of Drugs and Biologicals is used in the facility must be evith currently accepted is, and include the y and cautionary	F 76	1	3/10/22

_ ` · · ·		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345318	B. WING _		0	2/10/2022	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C	•		
				1478 RIVER ROAD			
BRUNSWI	CK COVE NURSING CE	ENTER		WINNABOW, NC 28479			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCE	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT) CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 761	-	s, and permit only authorized	F7	761			
	§483.45(h)(2) The fallocked, permanently storage of controlled the Comprehensive Control Act of 1976 abuse, except when package drug distrib quantity stored is min be readily detected. This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observation facility failed to secun cart for 1 of 5 carts (carts reviewed for min Findings included: On 02/08/2022 at 9:32 passing medications continuous observation Nurse #2 picked up and Resident #20 from the drawers and locked down the hall into Resident #20 from the medication cart oview of the medication cart oview oview oview oview oview ovie	accility must provide separately affixed compartments for a drugs listed in Schedule II of Drug Abuse Prevention and and other drugs subject to the facility uses single unit ution systems in which the nimal and a missing dose can. T is not met as evidenced ons, and staff interviews the re an unattended medication 500 hall cart) for medication edication storage. 22 AM, Nurse #2 was and the medicine cup for the medicine cup for the medication cart, shut the computer. The nurse walked esident #20's room and left unlocked. He did not have a contact from inside the there were staff and coassing by the unlocked on AM. The nurse stated he there walks away but		F761 SS= D Label/Storage Biologicals a. On 2/8/22 the nurse lowedication cart when appropriate appropriate was not locked. The needucated on 2/8/22 on propring medications. b. All residents who have ordered by MD have the positive for Storage of Medicareviewed. All Licensed stated action carts when cart appropriate for monitoring reporting this process. This completed by March 10, 20 c. Supervisors and Admir will round daily to ensure the remains compliant with propring medication carts. Any staff	ocked cached that urse was re cer storage of medications stential to be actice. The ations was ff will be re e of securing is not in sight. designee will ng and will be 122. nistrative team ne Nursing staff perly securing found		
	An interview with the	e Director of Nursing (DON)		non-compliant regarding thi			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345318	B. WING _	B. WING		02/	10/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CK COVE NURSING CE	NTER		14	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 478 RIVER ROAD /INNABOW, NC 28479		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761 F 812 SS=F	DON stated it was un left unlocked. The DO had any issues with u the carts to be locked	/08/2022 at 11:03 AM. The fortunate that the cart was DN also stated there had not inlocked carts and expected before walking away.		812	re-educated regarding the facility policy and disciplined up to termination. d. The audit tool will consist of a disciplinary document for any nursing s in violation of this policy. This data will reported to the QA committee monthly 3 months. The data will be presented in the form of a "log" similar to an incident log. The next QA Committee meeting is scheduled for 3/15/2022.	taff be for 1	3/10/22
	state or local authorit (i) This may include for from local producers, and local laws or regulation (ii) This provision does facilities from using planders, subject to consider a safe growing and food (iii) This provision does from consuming food from consuming food \$483.60(i)(2) - Store, serve food in accordant standards for food set This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation interviews, the facility	re food from sources ed satisfactory by federal, ies. bod items obtained directly subject to applicable State ulations. es not prohibit or prevent roduce grown in facility bompliance with applicable d-handling practices. es not preclude residents es not procured by the facility. prepare, distribute and unce with professional			F-812 SS= F Food Procurement, Store/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary		

	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345318	B. WING _		02/10/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (·
				1478 RIVER ROAD	
BRUNSW	ICK COVE NURSING	CENTER		WINNABOW, NC 28479	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE AC' CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENT	TION SHOULD BE COMPLETION THE APPROPRIATE DATE
F 812	Continued From pa	age 27	F E	312	
F 812	Fahrenheit for was as specified in the recommendations, intended for use in failed to label food: refrigerators (100 h practices had the pand distributed to a Findings included: 1. Review of the lo manufacturer's speminimum required Fahrenheit (F). During an observatemperatures rang F for the wash and sticker on the dish temperature of 120 for wash and rinse were taken by the and with an extern demonstrated testistrip indicating 200 A log titled "Three Log" was used for sanitizer levels. The "satisfactory" for ea February 2022. Te the sheet.	hing and sanitizing dishware manufacturer's failed to remove outdated food the walk-in refrigerator, and in nourishment food hall, 300 hall, 400 hall). These potential to effect food served all residents. We temp dish machine's edification sheet indicated a temperature of 120 degrees tion on 2/8/22 from 1:40-2:00 pere run by Dietary Aid #2 of the maining lunch dishes with fing between 100-105 degrees rinse cycles. A manufacturer's machine indicated a minimum of degrees Fahrenheit required cycles. The temperatures machine's built-in thermometer all thermometer. Dietary Aid #2 ng the sanitizer using a test parts per million (ppm). Compartment Sink Sanitizer monitoring the dish machine elog was marked and day of the month of mperature was not indicated on	F 8	Dish Washing Machine Terestrictions (records) a. Review of the low term machine's manufacturer's sheet indicated a minimum temperature of 120 degrees the dish machine was four 105 degrees F. Whaley's was called on 2/9/22. The ran diagnostics on the dish was found that a piece of pwas trapped inside the dra affecting proper drainage obetween cycles which adwithe water temperature. The corrected. b. Staff has been educated and Dietary Manager regard documentation on the daily temperatures for the dish washine, which has been since 2/9/22. As a part of the process for how to was dishes in the event the dish working properly. The diet designee will check the log temperatures continue to be regularly and remain within manufacturer's operation so This will be completed by least of the newly in are included for review. The collected monthly and will kitchen for future reference examines wash temp. The collected monthly and will kitchen for future reference examines wash temp. The collected monthly and will kitchen for future reference examines wash temp. The collected monthly and will kitchen for future reference examines wash temp. The collected monthly and will kitchen for future reference examines wash temp. The collected monthly and will kitchen for future reference examines wash temp.	ap dish specification n required es. On 2/8/22 nd to be 100- appliance repair y came out and n machine. It blastic refuse in which was of the water ersely affected his has been sed by the RD rding proper y audit tool for washing implemented this education, sh and sanitize h machine isn't tary manager or g daily to ensure be done n the specifications. March 10, 2022. Inplemented log hese logs are be stored in the e. This new log
	F for the wash and sticker on the dish temperature of 120 for wash and rinse were taken by the and with an extern demonstrated testi strip indicating 200	rinse cycles. A manufacturer's machine indicated a minimum degrees Fahrenheit required cycles. The temperatures machine's built-in thermometer all thermometer. Dietary Aid #2 ng the sanitizer using a test parts per million (ppm).		temperatures for the dish wachine, which has been since 2/9/22. As a part of the process for how to was dishes in the event the disworking properly. The died designee will check the log temperatures continue to be regularly and remain within	washing implemented this education, sh and sanitize h machine isn't tary manager or g daily to ensure be done n the
	Log" was used for sanitizer levels. Th "satisfactory" for ea February 2022. Te the sheet.	monitoring the dish machine e log was marked ach day of the month of mperature was not indicated on		c. Copies of the newly in are included for review. The collected monthly and will kitchen for future references	March 10, 2022. Inplemented log hese logs are be stored in the e. This new log
	Aid #2 revealed he	on 2/8/22 at 2:05 PM, Dietary does not track the dish machine, only the		examiines wash temp, rins as the sanitizer concentrat machine has been perform	ion. The dish

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		1, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		345318	B. WING			02/10/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		02/10/2022
				1478 RIVER ROAD		
BRUNSWI	ICK COVE NURSING CE	NTER		WINNABOW, NC 28479		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	Continued From page	e 28	F 81	2		
	sanitizer levels. He in	dicated he takes the		the repair as evidenced by the	new dish	
	temperature and test	s the sanitizer using test		machine temperature log.		
	strips daily and marks	s the log "satisfactory or				
	unsatisfactory." He s	tated the sanitizer level		d. This data will be reported	to the QA	
	should be 200 ppm a	nd the temperature should		committee monthly for 3 month	hs. The	
	be 165 degrees F.			data will be presented in the fo	orm of a	
				daily temperature log. The nex	kt QA	
		n 2/8/22 at 2:10 PM, the		Committee meeting is schedul	led for	
		ealed the person who runs		3/15/2022.		
		s responsible for monitoring				
		testing the sanitizer before		Food Storage/ Labeling/ Dispo		
	-	revealed they were tracking		a. During an observation on		
		ut not the temperature of the		large container of bacon greas		
		nree Compartment Sink Log		identified which should have b	een thrown	
		ey needed a form to track		out after 1 week.		
	the sanitizer levels.					
	Di it i	0/40/00 -+ 40-40 DM +h -		b. The Facility policy & proce		
		on 2/10/22 at 12:40 PM, the		use of leftovers was reviewed		
		d her understanding when		staff on 2/18/22 by the RD and	ı Dielary	
		ish machine was that there		Manager.		
		perature requirement as it re, chemical dish machine.		c. The dietary manager is re	enonciblo	
	was a low terriperatur	re, chemical distributione.		c. The dietary manager is re for ensuring all left over food/		
	2 During an observa	tion on 2/6/22 at 11:20 AM of		items are checked each week		
		frigerator, a large container		Dietary Manager or designee		
		led 12/17/21 was observed.		that leftovers are either used v		
	or bacon grease labe	ica 12/11/21 was observed.		or thrown out. Any areas with	•	
	During an interview o	on 2/6/22 at 11:30 AM, the		will be checked daily to ensure	•	
	_	RD) revealed the bacon		labeling and storage/ covering		
		peen thrown out after one		and within policy.		
	week from the labele					
		ted the walk-in refrigerator		d. The audit tool will consist	of an	
		week and old food was		"incident" log. Instances of po		
	thrown out.			will result in further education	•	
				possible discipline. This data		
	3. On 2/6/22 at 3:50 I	PM, a tour with the RD was		reported to the QA committee		
		nourishment rooms on all		3 months. The data will be pre	-	
	halls.			the form of a "log" similar to ar		
	The 100-hall refrigera	ator revealed a plastic		log. The next QA Committee n		

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345318	B. WING _			02/	10/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CK COVE NURSING CE	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1478 RIVER ROAD WINNABOW, NC 28479	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BI		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	with a resident's name date, a glass contains no label, a grocery be label or date. The observation of the revealed three wrapport date, two iced teal large water bottle filled label or date. The observation of the revealed one and a belief or date. During an interview of stated it was the nursulabel and date all fool nourishment room refrom outside the facillabeled with their name after 24 hours. During an interview of Administrator indicate the food and nutrition foods in the nourishment rooms from the food and nutrition foods in the nourishment room in the room and the food and nutrition foods in the nourishment room in the room and nutrition foods in the nourishment room in the room and nutrition foods in the nourishment room in the room and nutrition foods in the nourishment room in the room and nutrition foods in the nourishment room in the room and nutrition foods in the nourishment room in the room and	cheese and sausage inside the and room number but no the and silved cheese with no the and sandwiches with no label to swith no label or date, a the and with red liquid with no the and sandwiches with the and and sandwiches with the and 2/6/22 at 4:00 PM, the RD to and sing staff's responsibility to	F	scheduled for 3/15/2022. Resident Nourishment Ro a. On 2/6/22 a tour of th nourishment halls was tak Numerous personal and u were in the fridges. The 1 refrigerator revealed a pla with sliced cheese and sai with a resident's name and but no date. The 300 hall revealed wrapped sandwid label and date. The 400 h revealed one and a half w sandwiches with no label of b. Dining Services had be sandwiches with meal tray labels on the actual trays. since purchased the tray of This system allows for spe be generated for all preson nourishments so nursing sidentify which nourishmen resident. c. The dining services d now separately labels and sandwich made for the sh staff can be sure any sand snacks are fresh and run r foodborne illness. Melody RD, LDN has been assign monitoring the resident no The facility updated policy brought in from outside so reviewed with nursing staf attached policy. Weekly D designee will inspect the r	te resident ten with the R inlabeled item 100 hall istic containe usage inside d room numb refrigerator ches with no nall refrigerator rrapped or dates. been sending ys as well as The facility h card system. ecific labels to ribed staff can easil d dates each ack carts so dwiches giver no risk of y Kyzer, PhD, ned the duty of burishment ha y for food burces has be ff. See the Dr. Kyzer or	ns d er out nas y ch so n as	

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		345318	B. WING _		0:	2/10/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1478 RIVER ROAD WINNABOW, NC 28479	·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUND CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812 F 888 SS=C	COVID-19 Vaccination CFR(s): 483.80(i)(1)- §483.80(i) COVID-19 Vaccination must develop and improcedures to ensure vaccinated for COVID	on of Facility Staff (3)(i)-(x) on of facility staff. The facility plement policies and	F 8	refrigerators to ensure any impropedated or expired items or contained discarded, as well as any person it belonging to staff. This will be comby March 10, 2022. d. The audit tool will consist of a "incident" log. Instances of policy will result in further education and/possible discipline. This data will be reported to the QA committee mon 3 months. The data will be present the form of a "log" similar to an inclog. The next QA Committee meet scheduled for 3/15/2022.	s are ems pleted riolation or e thly for ed in dent	3/10/22
	has been 2 weeks or a primary vaccination completion of a prima COVID-19 is defined a single-dose vaccine required doses of a n §483.80(i)(1) Regard or resident contact, th must apply to the folk	more since they completed a series for COVID-19. The ary vaccination series for here as the administration of e, or the administration of all nulti-dose vaccine. It is of clinical responsibility the policies and procedures owing facility staff, who atment, or other services for residents: s;				

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		ATE SURVEY DMPLETED
		345318	B. WING _			02/10/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CK COVE NURSING CE	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1478 RIVER ROAD WINNABOW, NC 28479		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES TY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 888	(iv) Individuals who pother services for the under contract or by \$483.80(i)(2) The posection do not apply (i) Staff who exclusive telemedicine services and who do not have residents and other services (1) of this section; and (ii) Staff who provide facility that are perfor the facility setting and contact with residents paragraph (i)(1) of this \$483.80(i)(3) The poinclude, at a minimum (i) A process for ensiparagraph (i)(1) of this staff who have pendit been granted, exemprequirements of this services for the services of this services and the position of the position of the position of the services of the position	s, and volunteers; and provide care, treatment, or a facility and/or its residents, other arrangement. Dicies and procedures of this to the following facility staff: ely provide telehealth or any direct contact with staff specified in paragraph (i) descriptions of the support services for the services for the services for the services and other staff specified in	F8	88		
	delayed, as recommedinical precautions a received, at a minimula vaccine, or the first divaccination series for vaccine prior to staff treatment, or other series residents; (iii) A process for enaudditional precaution transmission and spreadinical precautions.	ended by the CDC, due to nd considerations) have um, a single-dose COVID-19 ose of the primary a multi-dose COVID-19				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			TE SURVEY MPLETED			
		345318	B. WING			2/10/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ENTER	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 1478 RIVER ROAD WINNABOW, NC 28479		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE)	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED	N OF CORRECTION E ACTION SHOULD BE D TO THE APPROPRIATE CIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 888	documenting the Call staff specified in section; (v) A process for tradocumenting the Cany staff who have as recommended by the commentation of the requirements based (vii) A process for the documenting inform who have requeste has granted, an execumentation, who clinical contraindicated which supports exemptions from valued and the individual requests acting within their as defined by, and applicable State an ensuring that such (A) All information sauthorized COVID-contraindicated for and the recognized contraindications; as (B) A statement by recommending that exempted from the vaccination required recognized clinical	acking and securely OVID-19 vaccination status of paragraph (i)(1) of this acking and securely OVID-19 vaccination status of obtained any booster doses y the CDC; nich staff may request an staff COVID-19 vaccination d on an applicable Federal law; racking and securely nation provided by those staff d, and for whom the facility remption from the staff ion requirements; rensuring that all ch confirms recognized actions to COVID-19 vaccines a staff requests for medical accination, has been signed ansed practitioner, who is not respective scope of practice in accordance with, all d local laws, and for further documentation contains: repecifying which of the 19 vaccines are clinically the staff member to receive clinical reasons for the authenticating practitioner the staff member be facility's COVID-19 ments for staff based on the	F	888		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		L , LDENTIEICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345318	B. WING		0	2/10/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CK COVE NURSING CE	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1478 RIVER ROAD WINNABOW, NC 28479					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 888	staff for whom COVIE temporarily delayed, and CDC, due to clinical proconsiderations, including individuals with acute COVID-19, and individuals with acute COVID-19, and individuals monoclonal antibodies for COVID-19 treatmed (x) Contingency plans vaccinated for COVIE Effective 60 Days Afte §483.80(i)(3)(ii) A prostaff specified in para are fully vaccinated for those staff who have the vaccination requisithose staff for whom the temporarily delayed CDC, due to clinical proconsiderations; This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation interviews, the facility facility policy for unvative unvaccinated state wearing a KN95 mass facility (Dietary Aide of Findings included: The facility's Covid-19 (01/04/22, included, "Requirements: unvaluate not completed to the considerations in the facility of the facility o	n of the vaccination status of 0-19 vaccination must be as recommended by the precautions and ding, but not limited to, illness secondary to duals who received as or convalescent plasma ent; and as for staff who are not fully 0-19. Per Publication: pocess for ensuring that all graph (i)(1) of this section per COVID-19, except for been granted exemptions to be granted exemptions to be entered by the precautions and the is not met as evidenced ans, record review and staff failed to implement the precaution of the process when the process who the primary vaccination the primary vaccination the primary vaccination the primary vaccination the process who their primary vaccination the process who the primary vaccination the process who the pro	F 88	F-888 SS=C COVID 19 Va Facility Staff a. During the survey proceemployees who did not mee of FULL vaccination were ob improper masks. Both were to the Covid-19 infection cor and one was terminated reginon-compliance. b. All staff has been education March 1st (unless PRN or or other covid-1st)	ess, two est the criteria eserved with e re-educated introl policy arding the ated as of in leave)		
	series to use a NIOS equivalent or higher-l	H-approved N95 or evel respirator for source		regarding the Facility Covid- control policy and procedure			

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I ` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		345318	B. WING	 		02/10/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	•	
				1478 RIVER ROAD		
BRUNSWI	CK COVE NURSING CE	NTER		WINNABOW, NC 28479		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 888	Continued From page	e 34	F 88	88		
		whether they are providing or otherwise interacting with		by the signed acknowledgeme policy. (see policy) This policy wearing of N-95 NIOSH (or hi respirator) approved face mas	/ includes gher level	
		ministrator provided a list of ees that included Dietary Assistant (NA) #2.		staff who are not FULLY vacc Those who have a medical or exemption are aware they are not FULLY vaccinated. The s	inated. religious considered	
	An observation of Die unvaccinated staff me 02/08/22 at 10:19 a.n	ember, was made on n. She was observed		FULLY vaccinated may wear a mask within the facility.	a KN-95	
	wearing a KN95 mas kitchen within 6 feet cemployees.	k while working in the of other dietary department		c. Supervisory staff for each is responsible to ensure the sidepartment who are not FULL vaccinated are wearing the approximate the second statement of the second statement o	taff in their Y	
		vith Dietary Aide #1 on n., Dietary Aide #1 confirmed		masks as well as the vaccinal wearing their appropriate mas		
	When asked if she had an unvaccinated staff	the Covid-19 vaccination. ad to do anything different as member, she explained she ask if she leaves the kitchen		PPE. A list has been provided supervisory staff for reference updated upon a change in vac status, new hires and termina	e. This list is ccination	
	to go to other parts of			employees. Supervisors and Administrative team will round	•	
	Dietary Aide #1 was r p.m. At this time, Die to be wearing an N95 explained she had be	of and interview with made on 02/08/22 at 12:40 stary Aide #1 was observed mask. Dietary Aide #1 sen told by the Administrator		ensure the staff who are not F vaccinated are wearing the ap mask/ PPE. Any staff found non-compliant regarding this p disciplined up to termination.	opropriate	
	she should be wearin because she was unv	g an N95 mask at all times vaccinated.		d. The audit tool will consist disciplinary document for any		
	unvaccinated staff me 02/08/22 at 10:30 a.n leaving a resident's ro bag in a gloved hand	n. NA #2 was observed bom (215A) holding a trash and wearing a KN95 mask.		member not wearing the appr mask/ PPE per facility policy a control guidelines. This data reported to the QA committee 3 months. The data will be pre the form of a "log" similar to a	and infection will be monthly for esented in n incident	
	During an interview w 10:31 a.m., NA #2 co	rith NA #2 on 02/08/22 at nfirmed she had not		log. The next QA Committee r	meeting is	

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		ATE SURVEY OMPLETED
		345318	B. WING _			02/10/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 1478 RIVER ROAD WINNABOW, NC 28479	ODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO 1 DEFICIENCE	ION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 888	received the Covid-1 NA #2 explained she care to the resident in getting him dressed. have take any addition unvaccinated employ Covid-19 twice a wee A second observation was made on 02/08/2 NA #2 was observed When asked why she N95 mask earlier, she forgotten she had be an N95 mask at all tin unvaccinated. NA #2 Director of Nursing (I told her she needed to an N95 mask and paper acknowledging stated she vaguely re paper about unvaccin an N95 mask. NA #2 located in the infection across the hall from the enters the building. During an interview w 02/08/22 at 10:13 a.r stated he thought unvaccin supposed to be wear he stated he was not staff had to wear an I facility. During an interview w Nurse (Nurse #4) and 02/08/22 at 1:00 p.m.	9 vaccination. When asked, had provided incontinent in room 215A in addition to NA #2 explained she did not onal precautions as an one except getting tested for ek. In of and interview with NA #2 explained she had explained she had en told about having to wear ones because she was a further explained the DON) had come to her and to switch out her KN95 mask of the new policy. NA #2 expended the explained signing the explained staff needing to wear explained staff needing to	F8	388		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/10/2022	
		345318					
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BRUNSWICK COVE NURSING CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1478 RIVER ROAD WINNABOW, NC 28479			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) (X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 888	copy of the Staff Vaco Administrator further discussed with the statement was signed signed acknowledger Aide #1 (signed on 0 on 01/26/22) was pro During an interview w 02/10/22 at 1:06 p.m. unvaccinated staff we requirement to use all were obtained from s made aware of the po- explained going forware members' supervisors their unvaccinated state The Administrator state made available to state therapy department as	·					